1910, and approved by the Board of Aldermen June 28, 1910: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding two hundred and twenty-six thousand eight hundred 
dollars ($226,800), to provide means for the construction of new Public School 
40, Pacific and Union Hall sts., Jamaica, Borough of Queens, and when au-
thority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and twenty-six thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($226,800), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid." 

-be amended to make the amount read two hundred and thirteen thousand five hun-
dred and twenty-five dollars ($213,525). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment

[...]

"`-and when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million four hundred and eighty-
four thousand dollars ($1,484,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 
" 1-be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not 
exceeding one million four hundred and fifty-six thousand dollars ($1,456,000), 
for the construction of public school buildings, in the manner and amounts de-
scribed hereunder : 

New Buildings and Additions. 

District. School. 	 Location. 	 Amount. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

7 	61 	E. 12th st., between Avenues B and C

[...]

40, Pacific and Union Hall sts., Jamaica, furniture 	16,000 00 

$185,275 00 

porate Stock of The City of New York, in addition to the amounts heretofore 
authorized, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500), the 
proceeds whereof to the amount of the par value thereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
January 11, 1912. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Comptroller's Office, January 3, 1912.

[...]

Seaford, Lynbrook, Rockville, Center, Baldwin, Freeport, Merrick, Bellmore and 
Seaford, in the Town of Hempstead, in the County of Nassau, for purposes of water 
supply, dated December 8, 1911, which bill of costs amounts in the aggregate to the 
sum of nineteen thousand, five hundred dollars ($19,500). 

To provide means for the payment of this obligation Corporate Stock should be 
issued, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
the amount of nineteen thousand, five hundred dollars ($19,500). 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
No. 128. 

Resolved, That the following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment December 9, 1910: 

"Resolved, That the following resolution, adopted by the Board of Estimate

[...]

and Apportionment February 18, 1910: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), for the con- 
struction of a high school building at Irving and Putnam avenues and Madison 
street, Borough of Brooklyn, and the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($450,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid." 
-be and hereby is amended to read as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves